

In the Matter of the Alleged Failure of Altice, USA Inc., to Comply with Certain Provisions of the New Jersey Cable Television Act, N.J.S.A. 48:5a-1, Et Seq., and the New Jersey Administrative Code, N.J.A.C. 14:18-1, et seq.

Before the New Jersey Supreme Court
Docket No.:086408

On Appeal from a Decision from the Appellate Division
Docket No.: A-001269-19

**MERIT BRIEF OF PETITIONER APPELLANT
NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL**

**STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL (NJDRC)**

Brian O. Lipman, Esq.

Director

Maria T. Novas-Ruiz,

Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel

140 EAST FRONT ST., 4TH FLOOR

PO BOX 003

TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625

(609)984-1460

blipman@rpa.nj.gov

mnovas-ruiz@rpa.nj.gov

Attorneys for Appellant Petitioner, NJDRC

On the Brief:

Brian O. Lipman, (No. 026711995)

Maria T. Novas-Ruiz, (No.003591991)

November 16, 2022.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
POINTS ON APPEAL.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
SUMMARY ARGUMENT ON APPEAL	6
A. Standard of Review.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Consumer Protection Regulation such as N.J.A.C. 14:18-3.8 Is Not Rate Regulation and is Not Preempted under the Cable Act, the Appellate Division Decision Should be Reversed.	7
A. There is no express, conflict, or field preemption of N.J.A.C.14:18-3.8	10
B. There is no conflict with the Filed-Rate Doctrine and no preemption thereunder	14
II. The Court should be guided by Spectrum Ne., LLC v. Frey, 22 F.4th 287 and find no federal preemption of N.J.A.C. 14:18-3.8, and reverse the Appellate Division decision below.....	16
A. Customer service requirements are exempt under.....	16
the Cable Act	16
B. Pro-rated credits/refunds for days remaining in the billing cycle post termination of service is not rate regulation.	18
C. The Court should employ a narrow reading of.....	21
Section 543(a) of the Cable Act	21
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases

<u>Aero Trucking, Inc. v. Regal Tube Co.</u> , 594 <u>F.2d</u> 619 (7th Cir. 1979).....	14
<u>Altice USA, Inc. v. Fiordaliso</u> , 2021 <u>WL</u> 1138152 (D.N.J. Mar. 23, 2021)	5
<u>American Broadcasting Cos. Inc. v. FCC.</u> 643 <u>F.2d</u> 818 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	14
<u>Arizona v. United States</u> , 567 <u>U.S.</u> 387(2012)	9
<u>Armour Packing Co. v. United States.</u> 209 <u>U.S.</u> 56(1908).....	14
<u>Cent. Office Tel.</u> , 524 <u>U.S.</u> at 222	15
<u>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</u> , 563 <u>U.S.</u> 582 (2011)	8
<u>DCPP v. J.R.-R.</u> , 248 <u>N.J.</u> 353, 368 (2021)	6
<u>Farley Terminal Co. Inc. v. Atchison. T.& S.F. Rv.</u> 522 <u>F.2d</u> 1095 (9th Cir.), cert. denied. 423 <u>U.S.</u> 996 (1975)	14
<u>Finneran</u> , 954 <u>F.2d</u> at 100	25, 26
<u>Gregory v. Ashcroft</u> , 501 <u>U.S.</u> 452	9, 10
<u>In re Reglan Litig.</u> , 226 <u>N.J.</u> 315 (2016).....	8
<u>Maislin Industries, U.S. Inc. v. Primary Steel Inc.</u> 497 <u>U.S.</u> 116 (1990)	15
<u>Metro. Edison Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</u> , 767 <u>F.3d</u> 335(3d Cir. 2014)	8
<u>Murphy v. Nat ’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</u> , 138 <u>S. Ct.</u> 1461(2018).....	8, 9
<u>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</u> , 541 <u>U.S.</u> 125, 140 (2004).....	10

Spectrum Ne., LLC v. Frey, 22 F. 4th 287 (First Circuit 2022)..... passim

Sw. Bell Mobile Sys., Inc., 14 F.C.C. Rcd. 19,898 (1999)19

Time Warner Entm’t Co., L.P. v. F.C.C., 56 F.3d 151, 193 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....12

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 375

Other Authorities

Amendment to the Commission’s Rules Concerning Effective
Competition; Implementation of Section 111 of the STELA
Reauthorization Act, MB Docket No. 15-53, Report and Order, 30 FCC
Rcd. 6574 (2015)8

Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Pub,
L. No. 102-385, 106 Stat. 1460 (1992).....7, 12
